



**Joint Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise (South Enforcement Zone), Parwanoo vs. M/s Punjab National Bank & Anr.**

**CWP No.15322 of 2025**

18.12.2025 Present : Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Praveen Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Vijay K. Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**CWP No.15322 of 2025**

Replies on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2 stand filed.

However, learned counsel for respondent No.1 has point out that the reply filed on behalf of respondent No.1 is incomplete, as pages dealing with the reply to the writ petition after para 13(a) are missing. Therefore, as requested, respondent No.1 is permitted to file complete reply within one week and reply already filed by respondent No.1 be kept in Part-B of the record. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on **06.05.2026**.

**CMP No.23474 of 2025**

Keeping in view the nature of the prayer, as any payment, refund or reimbursement shall be subject to final outcome of the petition, this application is disposed of with liberty to file afresh, if occasion arises to do so.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)  
Judge**

18<sup>th</sup> December, 2025  
(Pardeep)